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REQUEST

The Department of Planning has received Ebony Turner’s Board of Municipal and Zoning
Appeals (BMZA) application to use the premises as a religious center and community
outreach center, including offices. We understand that this appeal is scheduled for hearing on
November 13, 2012.

SITE

2332-2334 Jefferson Street is located on the northwest corner of the intersection with
Montford Avenue. This property measures approximately 26° by 70° and is currently
improved with a two-story end-of-row residential mixed-use building covering nearly all of
the lot. This site is zoned R-8 and is located within the Middle East Urban Renewal Plan area
and the East Monument National Register Historic District.

ANALYSIS
Use: In this zoning district, religious institutions are a permitted use, and so are allowed (§4-

1101). In this case, the property was last authorized for use as a dwelling, a permitted use,
and a funeral home [undertaking establishment], which is a nonconforming use in this R-8
General Residence District. The applicant is proposing to replace the nonconforming use
with a permitted or conditional use (but see Lot Area Variance, below).

Conditional Use: In this zoning district, multi-purpose neighborhood centers are a conditional
use, requiring approval by the Board (§4-1103). This application does not specify if the
outreach center would be operated under the auspices of the religious institution, or share the
premises with it.

Insufficient Lot Area: In this zoning district, religious institutions require 7,500 square feet of
lot area (§4-1106.a), and multi-purpose neighborhood centers require 5,000 square feet of lot
area (§4-1106.c). The lot only encloses 1,820 square feet, and so does not meet either of these
requirements.

Lot Area Variance: The Board may grant a variance to reduce the applicable minimum lot
area requirements by no more than: (1) 25% of the applicable regulation (§15-202). In this
case, the proposed amount of variance would be 75% for a religious institution, and 64% for a
multi-purpose neighborhood center. Either variance requested exceeds the discretionary
range of the Board and so should not be allowed, except as part of a change of a Class III
nonconforming use, with the otherwise permissible use made nonconforming by the lack of
sufficient lot area according to the Zoning Code.
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Discontinuance of Use: Whenever the active and continuous operation of any Class III
nonconforming use, or any part of that use, has been discontinued for 12 consecutive months:
(i) the discontinuance constitutes an abandonment of the discontinued nonconforming use, or
discontinued part of that use... (§13-407.a.1). The applicant should demonstrate that the
nonconforming funeral home use of the property has not been discontinued or abandoned in
order for the Board to be able to consider this application.

Urban Renewal Plan: This property is located in the Middle East Urban Renewal Area, where
the Urban Renewal Plan does not prohibit or further restrict the proposed use in this district.

Off-Street Parking: ... whenever the existing use of a structure is changed to a new use, off-
street parking facilities must be provided, as required by this title, for that new use (§10-
203.a). Ifthe structure was lawfully erected before April 20, 1971, additional off-street
parking facilities are mandatory only in the amount by which the requirements for the new use
exceed those for the existing use (§10-203.b). The amount of off-street parking required for a
religious institution is one parking space per four seats of rated capacity (§10-405.25.i). In
this case, for 40 seats capacity, 10 off-street parking spaces are required; none are provided.

Off-Street Parking Variance: ... the Board may grant a variance to reduce by no more than
75% the number of off-street parking spaces otherwise required by the applicable regulation
(§15-208.b). In this case the reduction proposed is 100%, which is greater than the variable
amount the Board may authorize. The applicant should identify available off-street parking
resources in order for the Board to be able to consider this application further.

Off-Street Parking: Required control of off-site facilities. ... (i) The off-site parking facilities
must be on a lot possessed by the record title holder of the lot occupied by the structure or use
to be served by the parking facilities. (ii) Possession of the facilities for purposes of this
section may be: (A) by deed; or (B) by long-term lease, the term of which must be equal to or
greater than the useful economic and physical life of the structure served (§10-304.b).

Historic District: The property is located in a designated historic district, and so may be
eligible for historic tax credits for restoration and renovation. The appellant is encouraged to
contact the Baltimore Commission for Historical and Architectural Preservation before
proceeding with any improvements which may be authorized as a result of this appeal.

RECOMMENDATION

The Department of Planning recommends approval of this appeal if the applicant
demonstrates that nonconforming use of the property has not been discontinued or abandoned,
as a prerequisite for possible Board approval of a change of nonconforming use, and if the
applicant provides off-street parking sufficient to satisfy requirements of the Zoning Code.
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cc: Ebony Turner, Appellant
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